

U.S.A.

U.S. Public Finance Rating Actions First-Quarter 2012

Special Report

Rating Actions for First Quarter

Downgrades Outnumbered Upgrades: Fitch Ratings notes that during the first quarter of 2012 and for the 13th consecutive quarter, U.S. public finance rating downgrades outnumbered upgrades. Both the number of upgrades and downgrades decreased from fourth-quarter 2011.

Downgrades: Fitch downgraded 45 credits, which represented approximately 5.0% of all rating actions and \$16.1 billion in par value. In the fourth quarter of 2011, Fitch downgraded 60 credits.

Upgrades: Fitch upgraded 23 credits, which represented 2.8% of all rating actions and \$6.3 billion in par value. In the fourth quarter of 2011, Fitch upgraded 25 credits.

Outlooks: The number of Negative Rating Outlooks, 283, continued to exceed the number of Positive Rating Outlooks, 68, resulting in a 4.2:1 ratio. Contributing to the large number of Negative Rating Outlooks were the 61 credits that are guaranteed by the Florida Housing Finance Corp. Affordable Housing guarantee fund.

Watches: There were 80 Negative Rating Watches in the first quarter versus 23 in the prior quarter. The large number of Negative Rating Watches was due to the 60 securities related to California redevelopment agencies (RDAs) that were placed on Negative Rating Watch in January. There was one Positive Rating Watch in the first quarter of 2012.

Most Rating Actions Were Affirmations: A majority of the rating actions (78%) during the first quarter were affirmations, with no change in Rating Outlook or Rating Watch status. Furthermore, 88% of ratings had a Stable Rating Outlook at the end of the first quarter.

Downgrade to Upgrade Ratio Decreased: The downgrade to upgrade ratio by rating action was 2.0:1, which decreased from 2.4:1 in the prior quarter. The downgrade to upgrade ratio by par value was 2.5:1, decreased from 4.8:1 in the prior quarter.

Related Research

2012 U.S. Public Finance Outlooks, Jan. 19, 2012

Analysts

Sarah Repucci +1 212 908-0726 sarah.repucci@fitchratings.com

Vincent Barberio +1 212 908-0505 vincent.barberio@fitchratings.com

www.fitchratings.com July 12, 2012



Notable Rating Actions

One of the largest downgrades by par amount in the first quarter was South Carolina Public Service Authority's (Santee Cooper) revenue obligation bonds in the amount of approximately \$5.02 billion to 'AA-' from 'AA'. Santee Cooper is one of the nation's largest wholesale systems. Financial ratios have declined in recent years, reflecting slower growth in sales, higher operating costs and expenses associated with the development of new units at the Summer nuclear project.

Another notable downgrade was that of Detroit general obligation bonds and certificates of participation. In March, approximately \$553 million unlimited tax general obligation (ULTGO) bonds were downgraded to 'B' from 'BB-'; approximately \$486 million limited tax general obligation (LTGO) bonds were downgraded to 'B-' from 'B+'; and approximately \$1.5 billion pension obligation certificates of participation (COPs) issued through the Detroit Retirement Systems Funding Trust, Michigan were downgraded to 'B' from 'BB-', with all ratings remaining on Rating Watch Negative.

The Detroit downgrades and maintenance of the Rating Watch Negative were based on delays in implementation of actions at the city and state level that might avert a fiscal crisis for the city. Adding to the fiscal crisis, housing, wealth, and employment-related factors are chronically poor with limited expectation for improvement and the overall debt burden is exceptionally high.

The largest upgrades in the first quarter by par amount were concentrated in the revenue-supported sectors. Upgrades tended to be for reasons unique to the credits, rather than broad economic factors. One such upgrade was Piedmont Municipal Power Agency's (PMPA) electric revenue bonds in the amount of \$1.07 billion, which were upgraded to 'A-' from 'BBB+'. The upgrade reflected improving financial metrics due to a combination of regular rate increases, efficient operation of assets, and a manageable debt service burden.

Upgrades and Downgrades of Fitch-Rated Municipal Issuers

(Number of Credits)

	Upgrades						Downgrades					
	1Q2011	2Q2011	3Q2011	4Q2011	1Q2012	Change From Previous Quarter	1Q2011	2Q2011	3Q2011	4Q2011	1Q2012	Change From Previous Quarter
Healthcare	6	9	4	2	6	4	3	9	6	8	5	(3)
Higher Education and Nonprofit	1	7	2	1	0	(1)	4	3	2	1	2	1
Housing	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	2	1	2	1
Other Revenue	1	2	3	2	0	(2)	0	1	0	0	0	0
Public Power	2	5	6	1	3	2	3	1	5	12	5	(7)
Tax Supported	11	15	18	15	9	(6)	36	53	44	28	27	(1)
Transportation	2	1	0	1	2	1	5	4	5	2	1	(1)
Water and Sewer Revenue	3	4	4	3	3	0	12	9	7	8	3	(5)
Total	26	43	37	25	23	(2)	63	84	71	60	45	(15)



Tax-Supported Debt of Public Enterprises

Last year, Fitch reviewed and clarified its methodology for rating tax-supported bonds with financial operating risk related to a public enterprise. The ratings continue to weigh heavily the value of the tax support for both debt service and operations to credit quality, but now incorporate an opinion of the operating risk of each entity as an input to the ultimate rating, focusing primarily on a review of the quantitative factors and metrics that are part of the standard review for the given revenue bond sector. Credits that fall under this methodology include tax-supported transit authorities and hospital districts (in each of which sector Fitch rates 17 entities), and ports (Fitch rates three). Fitch reviewed its portfolio and in the first quarter took rating actions (upgraded, downgraded, and affirmed) on these credits due to the revised methodology. More information on these rating actions can be found in Fitch's press release "Fitch Takes Various Rating Actions on U.S. Tax-Supported Transit Systems," dated Jan. 19, 2012 and other individual credit releases, available on Fitch's Web site at www.fitchratings.com.

Rating Outlooks and Watches

The number of Negative Rating Outlooks and Negative Watches during the first quarter were largely influenced by two bulk rating actions, the Negative Outlook placed on the 'A-' rating of the Florida Housing guarantee fund (GF) in the third quarter of last year, and the Rating Watch Negative placed on bonds issued by California RDAs in January.

Rating Watch and Rating Outlook

(Number of Credits)

Positive Negative

						Change From						Change From
	1Q2011	2Q2011	3Q2011	4Q2011	1Q2012	Previous Quarter	1Q2011	2Q2011	3Q2011	4Q2011	1Q2012	Previous Quarter
Rating Watch												
Healthcare	1	0	0	0	0	0	5	4	1	0	0	0
Higher Education and Nonprofit	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Housing	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	0	23	12	4	(8)
Other Revenue	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	0
Public Power	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	3	2	(1)
Tax Supported	0	0	0	1	1	0	3	6	5	4	68	64
Transportation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	3	2	(1)
Water and Sewer Revenue	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	2	2
Total	1	0	0	1	1	0	15	13	37	23	80	57
Rating Outlook												
Healthcare	19	9 16	18	17	15	(2)	18	17	18	21	18	(3)
Higher Education and Nonprofit	4	4	3	4	5	1	9	13	11	10	10	0
Housing	1	1 1	0	1	0	(1)	4	12	59	65	73	8
Other Revenue	C	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Public Power	10) 10	7	5	7	2	8	6	2	3	4	1
Tax Supported	21	28	36	33	31	(2)	126	143	142	148	129	(19)
Transportation	2	2 3	4	4	5	1	47	43	38	40	36	(4)
Water and Sewer Revenue	C	0	2	3	5	2	12	12	14	13	13	0
Total	57	62	70	67	68	1	224	246	284	300	283	(17)



Florida Affordable Housing Guarantee Fund

At the end of the first quarter, the 'A–' ratings assigned to 60 multifamily project bonds supported by the Florida Housing Finance Corporation's affordable housing guarantee fund (GF) were on Negative Rating Outlook. Subsequently, on June 8, 2012, Fitch affirmed the 'A–' rating of the GF and revised the Rating Outlook to Stable from Negative. Fitch is currently in the process of reviewing the ratings on the individual multifamily project bonds supported by the GF. Fitch expects to conclude the review and release the ratings within the next several weeks. For more information, please see the press release "Fitch Affirms 48 MF Project Bonds Supported by Florida Hsg Guarantee Fund at 'A-'; Outlook Negative," dated Aug. 4, 2011, available on Fitch's Web site at www.fitchratings.com.

California RDAs

On Jan. 24, 2012, Fitch placed tax allocation bonds (TABs) issued by California RDAs that are secured by tax increment revenue on Rating Watch Negative, affecting 60 ratings. The Rating Watch Negative reflects the uncertainty about the mechanics of administering the revenues, including those pledged to bond repayment. While the intent to uphold existing obligations is clearly stated in the legislation, the mechanics of implementation are not. Fitch has been monitoring legislative and administrative actions and has almost completed a review of all of its TAB ratings. For more information, please see Fitch's report "Update on California Redevelopment Agencies," dated June 8, 2012, available on Fitch's Web site at www.fitchratings.com.

Summary of First-Quarter Outlooks and Watches

- Negative Rating Outlooks: 283 credits (down from 300 in the prior quarter).
- Positive Rating Outlooks: 68 credits (up from 67 in the prior quarter).
- Ratio of Negative Rating Outlooks to Positive Rating Outlooks: 4.2:1 (down from 4.5:1 in the prior quarter).
- Rating Watch Negative: 80 credits (up from 23 in the prior quarter). The spike in the number of credits on Rating Watch Negative is due to the California RDA TABs. Removing the effect of the TABs, only 20 credits were on Rating Watch Negative in the first quarter.
- Rating Watch Positive: One credit was on Rating Watch Positive in the first quarter (the same as the prior quarter).

Rating Changes by Sector

- Tax Supported: 27 downgrades and nine upgrades.
- Education and Nonprofits: Two downgrades and no upgrades.
- Healthcare: Five downgrades and six upgrades.
- Housing: Two downgrades and no upgrades.
- Water and Sewer: Three downgrades and three upgrades.
- Public Power: Five downgrades and three upgrades.
- Transportation: One downgrade and two upgrades.



First-Quarter 2012 Upgrades and Downgrades

Issuer	Security Type	Rating	Rating Action
Tulare Local Health Care District (CA)	General Revenues	BB+	Downgrade
Albert Einstein Healthcare Network (PA)	General Revenues	BBB+	Downgrade
Group Health Cooperative (WA)	General Revenues	BBB	Downgrade
AnMed Health (SC)	General Revenues	A+	Downgrade
Vidant Health (NC)	General Revenues	A+	Downgrade
Sky Lakes Medical Center (OR)	General Revenues	BBB	Upgrade
Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc. (KY)	General Revenues	BB	Upgrade
Methodist Hospitals, Inc. (The) (IN)	General Revenues	BBB-	Upgrade
Blanchard Valley Health Association (OH)	General Revenues	Α	Upgrade
Cape Cod Healthcare, Inc. and Affiliates (MA)	General Revenues	BBB+	Upgrade
Centracare Health System (MN)	General Revenues	A+	Upgrade
Fulton Science Academy, Inc. (GA)	General Revenues	В	Downgrade
Chester Community Charter School (PA)	General Revenues	BB	Downgrade
Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority (PA)	Capital Fund Program	AA-	Downgrade
Philadelphia Housing Authority (PA)	Housing Revenues	AA-	Downgrade
Virgin Islands Water & Power Authority (VI)	Electric System Revenues – Subordinated	BB-	Downgrade
Virgin Islands Water & Power Authority (VI)	Electric System Revenues	BB	Downgrade
Indiana Bond Bank (IN)	Prepaid Energy Project	Α	Downgrade
Chattanooga Electric Power Board	Electric System Revenues	AA	Downgrade
South Carolina Public Service Authority (Santee Cooper) (SC)	Electric System Revenues	AA-	Downgrade
Vermont Electric Cooperative Inc.	Senior Secured Obligation	BBB+	Upgrade
Silicon Valley Power (Santa Clara) (CA)	Electric System Revenues – Subordinated	A+	Upgrade
Piedmont Municipal Power Agency (SC)	Electric System Revenues	A-	Upgrade
Manatee County School Board (FL)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax (Implied)	A+	Downgrade
St. Ignace (MI)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	BBB-	Downgrade
Imperial Community College District (CA)	Lease Obligations – Standard	A-	Downgrade
Yuba City (CA)	Lease Obligations – Standard	A+	Downgrade
Pleasant Hill Recreation & Park District (CA)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	A	Downgrade
Martin County Hospital District (TX)	General Obligation – Limited Tax	BBB	Downgrade
New London (CT)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	AA-	Downgrade
Tacoma (WA)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	AA	Downgrade
Gainesville Hospital District (TX)	General Obligation – Limited Tax	A+	Downgrade
Volusia County (FL)	General Obligation – Limited Tax	A-	Downgrade
Lincoln Park School District (MI)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	BBB+	Downgrade
Providence (RI)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	BBB	Downgrade
Regional Public Transportation Authority (AZ)	Sales Tax Revenues – Excise Taxes	AA	Downgrade
Woonsocket (RI)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	BB-	Downgrade
Orlando (FL)	Tax Increment Revenues	Α	Downgrade
Tacoma (WA)	General Obligation – Limited Tax	AA –	Downgrade
Manatee County School Board (FL)	Lease Obligations	Α	Downgrade
Marion County Health and Hospital Corporation (IN)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	AA+	Downgrade
Bi-State Development Agency of the Missouri-Illinois Metropolitan District (IL)	Proposition M Sales Tax	A –	Downgrade
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (CA)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	AA+	Downgrade
Marion County Health and Hospital Corporation (IN)	Lease Revenues	AA	Downgrade
Detroit (MI)	General Obligation – Limited Tax	B-	Downgrade
South Florida Water Management District (FL)	Certificates of Participation	AA –	Downgrade
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (CA)	Sales Tax Revenues	AA	Downgrade
Jacksonville (FL)	Transportation Sales Tax Revenues	AA –	Downgrade
Jacksonville (FL)	Infrastructure 1/2 Cent Sales Tax	A+	Downgrade
Detroit (MI)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	В	Downgrade
Dallas Area Rapid Transit (TX)	Sales Tax Revenues – Subordinated	AA	Upgrade
Hodgkins (IL)	Tax Increment Revenues	Α	Upgrade
Eagle Pass (TX)	General Obligation – Limited Tax	A+	Upgrade
Eagle Pass (TX) Fowler Unified School District (CA)	General Obligation – Limited Tax General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	A+ AA	Upgrade Upgrade



First Quarter 2012 Upgrades and Downgrades (continued)

Issuer	Security Type	Rating	Rating Action
Lubbock-Cooper Independent School District (TX)	General Obligation – Unlimited Tax	AA	Upgrade
Orange County Local Transportation Authority (CA)	Sales Tax Revenues	AA+	Upgrade
Dallas Area Rapid Transit (TX)	Sales Tax Revenues	AA	Upgrade
Regional Transportation Authority (IL)	General Obligation	AA	Upgrade
Hillsborough County Aviation Authority (FL)	Airport Revenues	A+	Downgrade
Tucson Airport Authority, Inc. (AZ)	Airport Revenues	A+	Upgrade
Northern Mariana Islands, Commonwealth of (MP)	Airport Revenues	B-	Upgrade
Stockton (CA)	Water Revenues (2nd Lien)	BBB-	Downgrade
Otay Water District (CA)	Water Revenues	AA-	Downgrade
Stockton (CA)	Water Revenues	BBB-	Downgrade
Anaheim (CA)	Sewer Revenues	AA+	Upgrade
Centennial Water and Sanitation District (CO)	Water & Sewer Revenues	AA+	Upgrade
Marco Island (FL)	Water & Sewer Revenues	AA-	Upgrade

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS **DISCLAIMERS** CLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: NDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE AND TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE.

Copyright © 2012 by Fitch, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. One State Street Plaza, NY, NY 10004.Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings, Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion is based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at anytime for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.